

Nos. 19-416, 19-453

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

NESTLÉ USA, INC., PETITIONER,

*v.*

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.

CARGILL, INC., PETITIONER,

*v.*

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE  
COUNCIL, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE ORGANIZATION  
FOR INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

R. Reeves Anderson  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*370 Seventeenth Street  
Suite 4400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 863-1000*

(Additional counsel listed  
on inside cover.)

John B. Bellinger, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
John P. Elwood  
Kaitlin Konkel  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001-3743  
(202) 942-5000  
john.bellinger@arnoldporter.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of  
America*

Peter Tolsdorf  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR  
LEGAL ACTION  
733 10 St. NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the  
National Association of Manu-  
facturers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Decision Below Creates or Deepens Circuit Conflicts on Two Issues at the Heart of the ATS.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Extraterritoriality Holding Conflicts with the Decisions of Multiple Circuits, As Well As This Court’s Guidance in <i>Kiobel</i> .....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Corporate Liability Holding Splits with the Second Circuit and Misapplies This Court’s Decision in <i>Jesner</i> .....	8
II. The Decision Below Ignores This Court’s Mandate of Judicial Restraint and Invites International Friction .....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Proceed with “Great Caution” in Vastly Expanding the ATS’s Scope.....	12
B. The Decision Below Threatens to Increase International Friction .....	13
III. ATS Lawsuits Discourage U.S. Business Operations and Investment in Developing Countries that the U.S. Government Seeks to Promote.....	17
Conclusion.....	21

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	15
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Drummond</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	17
<i>Doe I v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	16
<i>Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 01-cv-1357, 2019 WL 2343014 (D.D.C. June 3, 2019).....	16
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>

### III

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	6, 20
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Rio Tinto v. Sarei</i> , 569 U.S. 945 (2013) .....	13
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	7
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	16–17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	2, 4
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
<b>Briefs</b>	
Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) (No. 16-499), 2017 WL 2806350 .....	3
Brief of the Netherlands and the United Kingdom, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) (No. 10-1491), 2012 WL 2312825 .....	14
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) (No. 07- 919), 2008 WL 408389 .....	15–16

IV

**Other Authorities**

John B. Bellinger, III & R. Reeves Anderson,  
*Whither to “Touch and Concern”: The Battle to  
Construe the Supreme Court’s Holding in Kiobel  
v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, in Federal Cases  
From Foreign Places* 23 (U.S. Chamber Institute  
for Legal Reform 2014) ..... 17

Donald E. Childress III, *The Alien Tort Statute,  
Federalism, and the Next Wave of  
Transnational Litigation*, 100 *Geo. L.J.* 709  
(2012) ..... 17

Hillary Rodham Clinton, Sec’y of State,  
Remarks with Foreign Minister of Burma (May  
17, 2012)..... 19–20

Cheryl Holzmeyer, *Human Rights in an Era of  
Neoliberal Globalization: The Alien Tort Claims  
Act and Grassroots Mobilization in Doe v.  
Unocal*, 43 *Law & Soc’y Rev.* 271 (2009)..... 18

Nellie Peyton, *Coca-growing Ivory Coast draws up  
new plan to stop child labor*, Reuters (June 26,  
2019)..... 15

Anne-Marie Slaughter & David Bosco, *Plaintiff’s  
Diplomacy*, *Foreign Affairs*, Sept.-Oct. 2000 ..... 15
